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EXPLORATION

159. SHRI GODEY MURAHARI :
‘Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether any negotiations have taken
place between the Governments of India
and some Arab countries on collaboration
for exploring the oil resources of these
countries; and L e

(b) if so, what are the results of such
negotiations ?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI K.RAGHURAMAIAH) :

(a) No, Sir.
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Foreicn Tour BY MINISTER

160. SHRI GODEY MURAHARI :
‘Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state : , g

(a) whether he undertook any tour of
foreign countries during the last three
months ?

(b) if so,
visited; and

the names of the countries

(c) the purposc of thevisit? & =
s
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY) : (a)
Yes.

(b) Switzerland and the United King-
<dom.

W et sooay

(c) (1) To attend the 21st World Health
Assembly held in Geneva fiom the 6th
May, 1668; and

(i1) To discuss in London with the U.K.
Health authorities the problem of tuber-
cular immigrants going from India to
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32 Noon

ALLOTMENT OF TIME FOR THE

MOTION RE THE DECISION OF

THE U. S. S. R. TO SUPPLY ARMS
TO PAKISTAN

MR. CHAIRMAN : As regaids the
motion that is coming up just now I pro-
pose to allot six hours, that is, 12 Noon to
6 p.M. today for the discussion of the
motion regarding the decision of the
U.S.S.R. to supply arms to Pakistan, I
hope you generally agree.
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SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDARI
(Rajasthan) : What about lunch ?

(Interruptions)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA (West
Bengal) : I thought we were very con-
cetned and we could go without lunch.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Everybody wants
to have lunch; therefore lunch hour there
shall be. Therefore the discussion will be
from 12 to 1 P.M. and from 2 to 6 P.M.
today and the hon. Prime Minister will
reply tomorrow.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN
Pradesh) : At what time?

(Andhra

MR. CHAIRMAN : At 3.00 P.M.
SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI :
So we can go on up to 300 ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : I suppose so. I
want all Members to stick to the time limit
because a number of Members want to
to speak. The limit will be 20 minutes to
the mover and 10 minutes to each of the
speakers.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA (Orissa) :
Let the time be distributed partywise ac-
cording to the strength of the parties and
there will be no difficulty.

MR. CHAIRMAN
tion.

: I have no objec-
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MR. CHAIRMAN :

' I am giving a
ruling.

i

_ SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : A ruling
is not needed. Why are you saying that ?

St TR S oy qw fifeg )
A FIT FE AT AT AT ) AT
foer frame & f% smo oy sfomr 7 30
ar &y =TT 98 72 fF gaa a1 e #Y
FRHT F1 T A Tt ¥7 & | 79 qa
¥ oF oG @ 0% a9 T &
at 9T aF s IuF At § QO ArEra
TH A g9 I S hY G ahadl § )
7 tF fEew w1 g9, wdT § T8t
T A F oy 3w e fF A
IO W FY, 99 T A9 quAr e
g

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE (West
Bengal) : T support the suggestion of Mr.
Lokanath Misra. I think this is an im-
portant motion and the motion should be
discussed partywise otherwise the impres-
sions and feelings of the different parties
would not be known. That has to be done,

A fadom waf (s w_w) ¢ ot
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Everyparty will
be given an opportunity. I am leaving it
to the Deputy Chairman to see that every
party is properly represented and every
party is given an opportunity. So it will
befrom 12101 P.M. and2tc6 P.M. today

and at 3-00 P.M. tomorrow the Prime
Minister will reply.

L

SHRI PITAMBAR DAS : I had sub-
mitted a calling attention motion.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Not today.

[Tue Deputy CHAIRMAN in the Chair]

SHRI$B.K. P, SINHA (Bihar) : Madam,
ten minuets will be too inadequate for
Members of express fully their views.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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MinistTRY OF FINANCE (DEPARTMENT OF

EcoNomic AFFAIRs) NOTIFICATION PuBLISH-

ING THE PuBLic ProviDENT FUND SCHEME,
1968

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JAGANNATH PAHADIA) : Madam, I
beg to lay on the Table, under section 12 of
the Public Provident Fund Act, 1968 a copy
of the Ministry of Finance (Department of
Economic Affairs) Notification G.S.R. No.
1136 (Hindi and English), dated the 15th
June, 1968, publishing the Public Provident
Fund Scheme, 1968. [Placed in Library.
See No. LT-1360/68].

ORDER BY THE PRESIDENT AUTHORISING
ExpENDITURE oUT OF THE (CONSOLIDATED
1 Funp oF THE STATE oOF BIHAR

SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA
Madam, I also beg to lay on the Table
a copy of the Order S.0O. No. 2318, dated
the 29th June, 1968, made by the President
under sub-clause (c) of clause (1) of arti-
cle 357 of the Constitution, authorising
expenditure out of the Consolidated Fund
of the State of Bihar for the months of July.
and August, 1968. [Placed in Library.
See No. LT-1360/68].

NOTIFICATION UNDER THE BENGAL FINANCE
(SaLes Tax) Act, 1941

SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA : Ma-
dam, I also beg to lay on the Table a copy
of Notification No. F. 4(83)/67-Fin. (E)
(I) (English), dated the 3oth April, 1968,
under sub-section (4) of section 26 of the
Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1041,
publishing the Delhi Sales Tax (2nd Amend-
ment) Rules, 1968, issued by the Delhi
Administration. [Placed in Library. Ser
No. LT-1323/68].

MinsTrRY OF FINANCE (DEPARTMENT OF
ReveENUE aND INsurance) NOTIFICATIONS.

SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA : Ma-
dam, I also beg to lay on the Table (a)
copy each of the following Notifications
(in English) of the Ministry of Finance
(Department of Revenue and Insurance),
under section 159 of the Customs Act,
1962 :—

(i) Two notifications (G.S.R. Nos,
867 and 871), dated the 11th May,
1968,

(ii) Two notifications (G,S.R. Nos.
go7 and qo8), dated the 18th May,
1968.



